search, comprising 2023 duplicates. After resolving the du-
plicates, 1292 were deleted, leaving us with 1762 articles to 
be screened. The screening process was done chronolog-
ically as follows: title screening, abstract screening, and 
full-text screening. Two hundred and three (203) eligible 
articles underwent full-text screening, with 116 articles ex-
cluded for specific reasons (Supplementary Table  4), and 87 
articles (Bhandari et  al.  2023; Kokashvili et  al.  2015; Abana 
et al. 2019; Ahmad et al. 2014; Ahmed et al. 2020;

[...]

Streptomycin (11–62%), Sulfamethazole (8.33%), Tetracycline 
(1.4–100%), Trimethoprim/Sulphamethoxazole (0.6–69.2%), 
and Vancomycin (100%) (Supplementary Table 1). The major-
ity of included articles were of moderate risk (82.8%) with the 
remaining 17.2% being of low risk.

One hundred and forty-six (146) prevalence data were extracted 
from the 87 included articles for the meta-analysis. This study's 
main categories of water environments were drinking water (21 
articles; 27 prevalence data), untreated sewage (7 articles; 12 
prevalence data), treated sewage (1 article;